GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA
LABOUR & ESI DEPARTMENT

Lk
No. LL-1-(111)-2/2015_B Y51 Es1, Bhubaneswar, dated 27 ) * 20 =

From

Sri Raj Kishore Nanda, S

Under Secretary to Government.
To

The Labour Commissioner, Odisha-cum- .

-/ ‘Member Secretary, OB & OCWWB.

Sub:- Enhancement of assistance / benefits to the Building and Other
Construction Workers under OB & OCWWB

Madam,

I am directed to say that Government have been pleased to allow
the OB & OCWWB to implement the enhanced scale of benefits hence
forthwith in exercise of powers conferred under Rule 279 of the Odisha
Building and Other Construction Workers (RE&CS) Rules, 2002 as .
mentioned below, without waiting for formal amendment to the rules.

" -

!
> The minigum period of registration for availing assistance for purchase of Bicycle

is reduced from 3 years to one year,

» The minimum period of registration of one year, required for availing assistance
for purchase of safety equipment, working— tools and death benefit (in case of
natural death), is waived. _ 3

\)/Daily wage compensation of Rs. 200/- per day is announced for registered
workers availing training under the Recognition to Prior Learning and Skill
Devglopment" Scheme for construction workers, for the training period.

> Matemity Benefit is enhanced from Rs.4000/- to Rs.8000/-

» Marriage assistance is enhanced from Rs.20,000/- to 25,000/-

» The education assistance provided by the Board is enhanced as follows:

Existing fee structure per annum Proposed fee structure per annum
(for both son and daughter)
For CI?SS_:]. 1th /12?}' ~|Rs. 3 000/_ For-11t & 12th class RS-S.OUO/-
: F_C)ﬁl‘_-l.gb_il-“:w-Rsb 4,000 i i
For daughter - B
For BA./ BSc./ For BA./ B.Sc./B.Com./ PG Rs.7,000/-
B.Com./PG Studies-
Studies- Rs. 4,000/-
For Son - Rs. 5,000/-
For daughter-

D/ Amarendra 2013/ US (RKN)/ Letter



For ITI / Diploma/ For ITI Rs. 7,000/
Polytec-hnic/ Engg. A¥ par vitth fee For Diploma/ Polytechnic | Rs.10,000/-
/ Medical

For Son - structure
decided by For B. Tech/ MCA/ MBA/ B. | Rs.40,000/-
Govt. Arch/M. Arch./M. Tech/
At par with fee M. Sc./ B. Pharm/M.

For daughter- Etructure Pharm / Hotel /
decided by Management & Catering
Govt.and Services/ Medical
additional
Rs. 2,400/-. |

You are therefore requested to please take immediate necessary action in
the matter under intimation to this Department.

Yours faithfully,

e
Under Secrt%\%vemment

Memo No. 8 6 CHjiEst, dated the 29 2o)s

Copy forwarded to Private Secretary to Chief Minister, Odisha / P.S. to
Minister, L & ESI for kind information of Hon’ble Chief Minister and Hon'ble
Minister, L & ESI.

i ”~
Under Secretary % d\)éﬁment

Memo No. E l_‘ I a: /LESi, dated the '2/%—— e 2-0-5——5 et e ot
Copy forwarded to Chair Person, OB & OCWWB, Bhubaneswar for
information and necessary action.

ol
Under Secretary to erhnent

D/ Amarendra 2013/ US (RKN)/ Letter




